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August 26, 2009
Ms. Kim Lowry Picazio
Law Office of Kim L Picazio P A

100 SE 3rd Ave Ste 2500

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394-0002
Re:
Crystal Sheffield; The Florida Bar File No. 2010-50,286 (17I)
Dear Ms. Picazio:

Enclosed is a copy of an inquiry/complaint and any supporting documents submitted by the above referenced complainant(s).  Your response to this complaint is required under the provisions of Rule 4-8.4(g), Rules of Professional Conduct of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, and is due in our office by September 11, 2009.  Responses should not exceed 25 pages and may refer to any additional documents or exhibits that are available on request.  Failure to provide a written response to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4-8.4(g).  You are further requested to furnish the complainant with a complete copy of your written response, including any documents submitted therewith.  

Please note that pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(b), Rules of Discipline, any reports, correspondence, papers, recordings and/or transcripts of hearings received from either you or the complainant(s) shall become a part of the public record in this matter and thus accessible to the public upon a disposition of this file.  Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(f), Rules of Discipline, you are further required to complete and return the enclosed Certificate of Disclosure form.  

If either you or the complainant(s) believe any material provided to The Florida Bar is confidential under applicable law, undersigned counsel should be advised of that fact so that measures can be taken to seal that portion of the file.  It should be noted that The Florida Bar is required to acknowledge the status of proceedings during the pendency of an investigation, if a specific inquiry is made and the matter is deemed to be in the public domain.

Finally, the filing of this complaint does not preclude communication between the attorney and the complainant(s).  Please review the enclosed Notice for information on submitting your response.
Sincerely,
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Shanell M. Schuyler, Bar Counsel

Attorney Consumer Assistance Program

ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707 

Enclosures (Certificate of Disclosure, Notice of Grievance Procedures, Copy of Complaint, Notice - Mailing Instructions)

cc:
Crystal Sheffield
Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(f), Rules of Discipline, you must execute the appropriate disclosure paragraph below and return the form to this office by September 11, 2009.  The rule provides that the nature of the charges be stated in the notice to your firm; however, we suggest that you attach a copy of the complaint.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that  on this ________ day of _______________, 200___, a true copy of the foregoing disclosure was furnished to ________________________________, a member of my present law firm of ______________________________________________________, and, if different, to _________________________________________, a member of the law firm of ______________________________________________________, with which I was associated at the time of the act(s) giving rise to the complaint in The Florida Bar File No. 2010-50,286 (17I).







_______________________________________







Kim Lowry Picazio
CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE

(Corporate/Government Employment)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ________ day of _______________, 200___, a true copy of the foregoing disclosure was furnished to ________________________________, my supervisor at  ______________________________________________________ (name of agency), with which I was associated at the time of the act(s) giving rise to the complaint in The Florida Bar File No. 2010-50,286 (17I).







_______________________________________







Kim Lowry Picazio
CERTIFICATE OF NON-LAW FIRM AFFILIATION

(Sole Practitioner)

I HEREBY CERTIFY to The Florida Bar on this ________ day of _______________, 200___, that I am not presently affiliated with a law firm and was not affiliated with a law firm at the time of the act(s) giving rise to the complaint in The Florida Bar File No. 2010-50,286 (17I).







_______________________________________







Kim Lowry Picazio
NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES

1.
The enclosed letter is an informal inquiry.  Your response is required under the provisions of The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(g), Rules of Professional Conduct.   Failure to provide a written response to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4-8.4(g).   If you do not respond, the matter will be forwarded to the grievance committee for disposition in accordance with Rule 3-7.3 of the Rules of Discipline.

2.
Many complaints considered first by staff counsel are not forwarded to a grievance committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying disciplinary action.

3.
"Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(a), Rules of Discipline, any response by you in these proceedings shall become part of the public record of this matter and thereby become accessible to the public upon the closure of the case by Bar counsel or upon a finding of no probable cause, probable cause, minor misconduct, or recommendation of diversion.  Disclosure during the pendency of an investigation may be made only as to status if a specific inquiry concerning this case is made and if this matter is generally known to be in the public domain."

4.
The grievance committee is the Bar's "grand jury."  Its function and procedure are set forth in Rule 3-7.4.  Proceedings before the grievance committee, for the most part, are non-adversarial in nature.  However, you should carefully review Chapter 3 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

5.
If the grievance committee finds probable cause, formal adversarial proceedings, which ordinarily lead to disposition by the Supreme Court of Florida, will be commenced under 3-7.6, unless a plea is submitted under Rule 3-7.9

August 26, 2009
Ms. Crystal Sheffield 
12222 Mud Lake Rd

Glen St. Mary, FL 32040
Re:
Kim Lowry Picazio; The Florida Bar File No. 2010-50,286 (17I)
Dear Ms. Sheffield:

Enclosed is a copy of our letter to Ms. Picazio which requires a response to your complaint.

Once you receive Ms. Picazio's response, you have 10 days to file a rebuttal if you so desire.  If you decide to file a rebuttal, please send a copy to Ms. Picazio.  Rebuttals should not exceed 25 pages and may refer to any additional documents or exhibits that are available on request.  Please address any and all correspondence to me.  Please note that any correspondence must be sent through the U.S. mail; we cannot accept faxed material.
Please be advised that as an arm of the Supreme Court of Florida, The Florida Bar can investigate allegations of misconduct against attorneys, and where appropriate, request that the attorney be disciplined.  The Florida Bar cannot render legal advice nor can The Florida Bar represent individuals or intervene on their behalf in any civil or criminal matter.
Please review the enclosed Notice on mailing instructions for information on submitting your rebuttal.
Sincerely,
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Shanell M. Schuyler, Bar Counsel

Attorney Consumer Assistance Program

ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707 

Enclosures (Notice of Grievance Procedures, Copy of Letter to Ms. Picazio; Notice - Mailing Instructions)

cc:
Ms. Kim Lowry Picazio
NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES

1.
The enclosed letter is an informal inquiry.  Your response is required under the provisions of The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4 8.4(g), Rules of Professional Conduct.  Failure to provide a written response to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4 8.4(g).  If you do not respond, the matter will be forwarded to the grievance committee for disposition in accordance with Rule 3-7.3 of the Rules of Discipline.

2.
Many complaints considered first by staff counsel are not forwarded to a grievance committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying disciplinary action.

3.
“Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(a), Rules of Discipline, any response by you in these proceedings shall become part of the public record of this matter and thereby become accessible to the public upon the closure of the case by Bar counsel or upon a finding of no probable cause, probable cause, minor misconduct, or recommendation of diversion.  Disclosure during the pendency of an investigation may be made only as to status if a specific inquiry concerning this case is made and if this matter is generally known to be in the public domain.”

4.
The grievance committee is the Bar’s “grand jury.”  Its function and procedure are set forth in Rule 3-7.4.  Proceedings before the grievance committee, for the most part, are non-adversarial in nature.  However, you should carefully review Chapter 3 of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

5.
If the grievance committee finds probable cause, formal adversarial proceedings, which ordinarily lead to disposition by the Supreme Court of Florida, will be commenced under 

3-7.6, unless a plea is submitted under Rule 3-7.

PERSONAL -  REPLY REQUESTED
Ms. Kim Lowry Picazio
Law Office of Kim L Picazio P A

100 SE 3rd Ave Ste 2500

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394-0002
Ms. Crystal Sheffield  
12222 Mud Lake Rd

Glen St. Mary, FL 32040
